Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/200 <u>8)</u>	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
DB MINER TECHNOLOGY INC.	Name: SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>University/Industry Llaison Office,</u>
Execution Date(s) 1 May 2006	Room 2100, Strand Hall, 8888 University Drive
Assignment Merger	City: Burnaby
Security Agreement Change of Name	· —
Joint Research Agreement	State: British Columbia
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip: V5A 1\$6
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s)	6665669
Additional numbers attached?  Yes ✓ No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Oven Wiggs Green & Mutala LLP	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed
Street Address: 480 - The Station,	None required (government interest not affecting title
601 West Cordova Street	
City: Vancouver	8. Payment Information     a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State; British Columbia Zip: V6B 1G1	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 604-669-3432	b. Deposit Account Number 02-1037
Fax Number: 604-681-4081	Authorized User Name
Email Address: GNMdocket@patentable.com	100000000000000000000000000000000000000
9. Signature:	1 June 2006
Signature	Date
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
naine or resort againg	

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0939 IRREVOCABLE DEED OF TRANSFER Relating to US patent No. 6,665,669

Print Witness's Occupation

## IRREVOCABLE DEED OF TRANSFER

WHEREAS DB Miner Technology Inc. ("DB Miner"), whose full post office address is 2125 W. 14th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6K 2V8, Canada, is the owner of certain inventions or improvements described and/or claimed in US Patent No. 6665669 granted 16 December 2003 for METHODS AND SYSTEM FOR MINING FREQUENT PATTERNS (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent");

AND WHEREAS DB Miner wishes to donate the Patent to Simon Fraser University ("SFU"), whose full post office address is University/Industry Liaison Office, Room 2100, Strand Hall, 8888 University Drive, Burnaby, British Columbia, V5A 1S6, Canada;

AND WHEREAS SFU has agreed to receive from DB Miner the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, DB Miner does hereby irrevocably give, assign, transfer and set over to SFU the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and all renewals of or substitutes for the Patent, and in, to and under all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of the Patent the same to be held and enjoyed by SFU, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by DB Miner, had this gift, assignment and transfer not been made. The entire interest being transferred to SFU by this Deed includes, without limitation, all rights to bring suit for past or future infringements of the Patent and for past or future infringements of any rights derived in any way from the Patent.

DB Miner hereby confirms and warrants that it holds the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and that it has not licensed, assigned or otherwise transferred any rights or interest in the Patent to any other party.

TL this 1 day of \_ EXECUTED at Unbower SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED) by DB Miner Technology Inc. DB MINER TECHNOLOGY INC. in the presence of:

2114 Siebel Ce N. Gordwin

<mark>以rbana ・エレ 6</mark>1. Print Witness's Address CORPORATE SEAL OF DB MINER TECHNOLOGY INC. Professor

PATENT

REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0940

IRREVOCABLE DEED OF TRANSFER Relating to US patent No. 6,665,669

Page 2 of 2

## STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

The foregoing donation of the United States patent No. 6,665,669 is hereby accepted:

SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY

(C/S)

Name: E. Jean Trask, Associate Director
University / Industry Liaison Office
Title: Simon Fraser University

**PATENT REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0941** 

**RECORDED: 06/01/2006**